
FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 4-23-68 

Transmit the following in -------=----:-----------.....-1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---=-A=I ..... R=TE~L=------ --------------------1 
~~ri~ I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3886l) 

SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P­

MtJRKIN 
CR 

Re Atlanta teletype to Bureau, MeJlll)his and Richmond, 
4-22-680 'Q, J~'f;,'e . 

1 ~or information WFO, retel advised individual as ORM 
PERRY~elts. flight #106 from Atlanta, Ga., on 4-6-68 en 
route tLondon., England, with stop-over Dulles International 
Airport. Gave Georgia. phone number 462-2382. Atlanta unable 
to verify phone number. 

On 4-22-68., JERRY TIERNEY., Passenger Service Repre­
sentative., Pan American Airlines., Dulles International Airport., 
Chantilly., Va., advised that a review of his manifest sheet for 
Delta Airlines flight 106 for 4-6-68, revealed one PERRY (no 
initials) e~laned at Atlanta.., Ga., en route to London., England. 
PERRY was flying economy class. He advised the flight · 
originated New_Orleans., La., with stop at Atlanta. and Dulles. 
At Dulles., the Delta crew was relieved by Pan American crew 
for continuation of the flight. He stated it was not necessary 
for the passengers to deplane a.t Dulles for Customs check. _,. 

3 - Bureau 

~ 
- Atlanta. ( 44-2386) 
- Memphis (44-1987) 
- WFO (44-703) 

2 - Richmond 
SEL/lnm 
(l+} 

~s ~~~~i=:...~ 6 7/ 
s 

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
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RH 44-657 

Mr. TIERNEY advised more information re PERRY might 
possibly be available at the Pan American Computer Center, 
16th and K Stso, NW, Washington, Do Co, phone RE 7~8900. 

He advised Pan American crew members for the flight 
follows: /. 

-Capt. _ W:e W, HESTER; /~--
-Co-pilot D, D,__E.CKER; 
-Flight Engine.er Jo Jo B T 

were as 

=Navigator F. Wo · PPE a.sed Kennedy Inter-
national J.hrport, New Yo 

The pursor was J, Po -----

International Airport. 

LEAD: 

WASHING~_Q:t!_FIELD 

AT WA$Iil1!,.0~0N 2 Do Co 

Contact Pan American Computer Center, 16th and K 
Sts., NW, for any identifying data re NORM PERRY. 

All of the above data, plus the lead, was telephonica.lly. 
furnished directly to WFO by Alexandria. RA. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 
- nc- - · ,.,,. -er -
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FBI 

Date: 5/14/68 

Transmit the following in --------=--------=---------,---,------------. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via --'A=I=RT=E=L=------- AIRMAIL 
(Priority) 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (44-563) 

MURKIN 

00: Memphis 

Re Louisville airtel 4/2J 
furnished by ALVIN D. MASON. 

, concerning information 

On 4/23/68, Sgt. JOSEPH HADEL, Jeffersonvi 
advised SA SEAMANS J. JONES t I . 
issued to JAMES W. PARISH, 224 Mo~s.;,w;;:;o:;;o~-rr;.;-;--;:;:;"+""-~~ ....... ,...,.,. ....... -+-t.,.,,_, 
for a 1960Oldsmobile 4-door sedan, VIN 608M7923 
stated he does not know.PARISH and there is no arrest record 
for him in the PD files. 

On 4/24/68, ALBERT DANNER, President of Danco, Inc., 1317 
Skyline Drive, Jeffersonville, advised he is well acquainted 
with JAMES W. PARISH, 1224 Mosswood Court. He stated PARISH 
purchased his house two years ago from Danco and is employed as 
a chemical operator at Girdler Catalyst, Louisville, Kentucky. 
DANNER observed a photo of RAY and stated PARISH is definitely 
not identical with this photo. 

On 4/26/68, JAMES w. PARESH, 1224 Mosswood Court, was 
interviewed by SA SEAMANS J. JONES. It was observed he is not 
identical with the photo of RAY. A 1960 black Oldsmobile 
4-door tlearing Indiana License l0A 1120 was observed parked in 
front of the PARISH home. Mr. PARISH stated he is the only 
person who drives this car except his wife and daughter. He 
has not loaned this car to any other man and it has not been 
driven by any other man. Mr. PARISH stated he was born and 
reared in Jeffersonville, Indiana. 

Memphis 
Louisville (44-947) (Info.) 

2 - Indianapolis 
(5) 

' L/-'/-lf/z-Jul/E-
SEARCHED--;,r-1NoEXED~ 
SERIALIZED4-FILED 7J 

MAYl 61968 
FBI-MEMPHIS 

Sent _____ _ 
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. - . . . 

It should be noted ·that PARISH reside.s in. 
.. Northaven Subdivision constructed and· sold by ., 
· Danco, Inc. Th.is subdivision is located on State 

Road a2· north of JeffersonvilTe,, '.Indiana, and. it 
would beilormalprocedure forPARJ;SHto enter 
State Road .62 from the side. road along ,.which are 
numerous apartment bui idirigs and proceed thw~r·d > 
Jeffersonville to· the sto.p ligh.t located at 10th 
a,nij Main St'reets at Yoµngstown Shopping Center.:·· 
it was noted that PAIUSH dcies bear soiµe slight 
resemblance to the; photo of RAY aboQ.t'tfie nose.· 

'However, he·is much smaller and his hair rather 
than being s.hort cropped; is·•ivery tbin and appears 

. ~short cropped. He ha$ .been listed ·fn the. Jefferson­
· ville city directory. since 1960, as·an employee at 
Girale:z: Catalyst.·,.· · ' · ·. · 
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TBLETYPB . 

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

,. 

PLAINTEXT 

URGENT 

. DOIi BIUIHGBAII (44-1140) 

IIUR.Kllf 

• 
· 4/24/68· 

aB UHDOD KALB, CATIIU.CO, 'f'JglA CRUZ, DXICO, IIARCH HID, 

nnr .. -:;=.~:;LBY~L, utCBBOJJ> CBD1CAL oo.,ADVIUD 
1'U8CAIDOSA QSIDBMT AGDT THAT Olf A. M. OF DRCII IIX, . SIX'",'B.IGH't, 

·. WBII..B BB AND WIO YACATIOIIIG AT llOTBL COB BtMIALOlfS, PLAYA AZUL;_ 
-· .· - . . - .. 

, CATEIIACO, VERA CRUZ, UXICO, BB UCALLBD SDIH DITI ·If.ALB, PIVB ff. 
- ,· ·~ ; ., 

BLBVD INCHES, TO SIX PT., on SIXTY TO on SBV'BftY,·LBS.' THlk'l'l'tlO 

TO THIRTYSEVD YBAB.s, BAYING BREAKFAST Aton xx Jl)TEL DilfIHGBOO■. 
BIS AffaTION ATTRACTBD SilfCB susncr WAS ALOD, WBBIUWt ALL ,GUBST8 

WDB COUPLES oa GROUP PAilTIIS. IUSPBCTDRO'B LIOBT-COIDRBD JIUSTANG 

Oil COKYAIR. BIW>LBY CBKOT POSITIVELY IDDTIIT RAY'S PHOTOS, BUT 

DOBS lfOT BULi OUT,OIIIBIJ.ITY. IN BVDT ID'OUATJOH DOES BOT PLACE 

RAY IH CALIJODIA OK ABOYB DATE, IUOGBIT BUUAV ALVISB LEGAT. DXICO 

-:e~· 

CITY. AIR IIAIL COPY TO ~B. ~::J;...;z,~~~.£ -t?CJ,· 

1/.).. llellphla (44-198'1) (All) 
~ Blrailll'ball 

BU:llfl 
(I) 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4/24/68 

Transmit the following in --------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ -----------------------1 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242)(P) 

RE: MURKIN 

00: MEMPHIS 

Re Dallas airtel to San Antonio 4/22/68, copy 
of which is enclosed for Memphis, 

Investigation, McAllen, as, 4/23/68, 
determined REX BENTON BLEDSOE J) w' e BARBARA, and three 
children have resided at 137 E, uince since 7/15/65; 
previously resided Weslaco and Alamo, Texas, 

BLEDSOE, WMA, born Charleston, Texas,~-~• 
5'7", 160 lbs,, brown hair, hazel-brown eyes, has 
several arrests at McAllen PD and Hidalgo Co, SO at 
Edinburg, Texas, in 1950~ 1960, 1962, and 1963 re 
traffic violations, disturbing the peace, and drunk, 
Never photographed or fingerprinted, 

BLEDSOE, formerly employed as used car salesman, 
has been employed as electrician for Rowe Electric Co,, 
McAllen, Texas, past five to six years, 

On 4/23/68 Mr, BILL ROWE, Rowe Electric Co,, 
McAllen, advised that BLEDSOE made trip past weekend 
to Dallas, Texas, to trade 1960 Cadillac, 1968 Texas 
JGJ-866, for another Cadillac, ROWE stated BLEDSOE has 
not missed day of work in past several months, 

San Antonio discontinuing 

(i~·;_ Memphis (EnJ:t.11~ 
-1 - Dallas (44-2649)(Info) 
2 - San Antoni 

re BLEDSOE, 

SEA 

SER 

Sent ______ M 
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/24/68 

Transmit the following in --------=:--------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A __ I_R_T_E_L_ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FRO~~SAC, RICHMOND 

SUBJECT: . MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

(44-1987) 

(44-657) - p -

Re Philadelphia teletype to Richmond, 4/22/68. 

AT CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA JOHN G. MCCARTHY: 

·. Records of the DMV for he State of Va. re-
flect that Va. License Tl4 as issued for 1968 Ford 
pick-up trucK registered oo o er WILLIAM H. SMITH, 
913 Montrose Ave., Charlottesville, Va. 

Neighborhood inquiry in vicinity of 913 D / 
Montrose Ave., on 4/23/68 determined WILLIAM H, SMITH,v 
his wife, and one child, have resided at that address 
for approximately 12 years. SMITH is employed as a 
carpenter with the Van Lear Construction Co. He owns 
a 1968 Ford pick-up with a camper top for the truck. 
He also recently reportedly took a vacation to Kansas 
City, Mo. 

On 4/23/68, Mrs. GRACE SMITH, nee Kent, 
913 Montrose Ave., Charlottesville, advised that her 

/2'>-_ Memphis 
Li' Philadelphia (INFO) 

2 - Richmond 

JGM:vsr 
(5) 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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RH 44-657 

husband is employed by the Van Lear Construction Co. 
as a carpenter and has been so employed for the past 
ten years. She has resided at her present address for 
twelve years. Mrs. SMITH advised that her husband 
recently took a vacation to Kansas City, Mo., visiting 
a friend from the Army, a CHARLES DON WATSON, having 
left Charlottesville on Friday, 4/12/68. 

Mrs. SMITH advised that her husband had been 
in Charlottesville and was employed by Van Lear Con­
struction Co. during the week of the KING murder and 
in fact, had been working nights for Sgt. ELWOOD CASON 
of the Charlottesville, Va. PD at CASON's residence. 
SMITH also pointed out that her husband has two fingers 
missing from his left hand and stated that her husband's 
presence in Charlottesville at the time of the KING 
murder could be easily confirmed. 

On 4/23/68, Sgt. ELWOOD CASON, Charlottesville, 
Va. PD, advised that he is well-acquainted with WILLIAM 
H. SMITH, having known him for a period of several years 
as a resident at 913 Montrose Ave., Charlottesville. 
CASON pointed out SMITH has two fingers missing from 
his left hand and that although he does have the same 
physical build as JAMES EARL RAY, including some close 
physical facial attributes as with the photograph dis­
tributed on RAY, he does not have a scar in the center 
of his forehead. CASON also pointed out that SMITH 
had been doing some carpentry work at CASON's residence 
for a period of several weeks, working every night, 
including the night of 4/5/68, at which time he had been 
paid by CASON for completion of the work. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

- 2* -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-6.;) - • --

FBI 

Date: 4/24/68 
Transmit the following in _____________________ __. 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L_ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -· 

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FRO,f ,Ar)AC, RICHMOND 
i 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
{00: MEMPHIS) 

(44-1987) 

(44-657) - p -

Re Cleveland teletype to Bureau and Richmond, 
4/22/68. 

AT CHARLOTTESVILLE 1 VA: 

The following investigation was conducted y 
SAs FRANKLIN R. WASHBURG and JOHN G. MC CARu.: 

On 4/22/68, ~RVIN L, MC ALLISTER, thur's 
Grill, East Main St., Charlottesville, Va., dvised 
that he is the owner and operator of the restaurant. 
MC ALLISTER advised that he is the only male Caucasian 
employed at the grill and that he most frequently 
operates as the counter-man. MC ALLISTER was observed / 
to have the same physical stature of JAMES EARL RAY,--/ 
but did not possess any of the facial/ physical attrWutes 
of RAY and did not have any scar on the center of his 
forehead or on the palm of his right hand. 

MC ALLISTER stated that his lifelong residence 
is Charlottesville, Va., and had opened Arthur's Grill 
in 5/67. 

Judge ALLEN SPITZER, Municipal Court Judge, 
Charlottesville, Va., a patron in the restaurant at the 
time, advised that he has known MC ALLISTER as a local 

hL Memphis 1Y- Cleveland (44-565) (INFO) 
2 - Richmond 
JGM:vsr 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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resident for many years. 

On 4/23/68, Assistant COP C. O. DURHAM, 
Charlottesville, Va. PD and Deputy Sheriff M. W. 
SANDRIDGE, Albemarle Co. SO, Charlottesville, Va., 
both advised that MERVIN L. MC ALLISTER, owner of 
Arthur I s Grill, has been a life-long· •resident of 
Charlottesville, Va. and has operated the restaurant 
on East Main St. for a period of about one year. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

- 2* -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 
I 
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I 

Transmit the following in ______________________ _.
1
1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 

Via __ __..A,...,I ... B ...... T .... E .... Lw----- AIR MAIL 1 

(Priority) : 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FRQ!: SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (44-563) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Records of United States Rot Office, Indianapolis, 
Indiana, reflect that JAMES M. RAY,U ormerly of 848 South 
Belleview Place, now residing 521 East 11th Street, has 
been in continuous employment as a carrier since 1960. 
RAY' s date of birth is I I• 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

(i) - Memphis 
1 - Indianapolis 
TJC:cdv 
(3) 

./ 

Approved: _--,,.0,._'/_· _J._. _'li._, _,,_lv,./-=----­
(1 pecial Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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AT 44-2386 
JTB:bjc 
1 

• • 

On April 24, 1968, SAs JAMES RICHARD FLICK, 
JOSEPH G. SHEA, and JACK T. BEVERSTEIN interviewed LEWIE 
RAYMOND DOWDA, an inmate at the Cobb County Jail, Marietta, 
Georgia. DOWDA adv.is ed he was formerly incarcerated at the 
Missouri State Prison, Jefferson City, Missouri. He stated 
while at the Missouri State Prison, he was acquainted for 
approximately three years with JAMES EARL RAY, a fellow 
inmate. DOWDA advised he was released from the Missouri 
State Prison on December 23, 1966, and JAMES EARL RAY was 
still incarcerated. He stated he had been the chief cook 
at the Missouri State Prison and RAY worked as a bread 
slicer. 

DOWDA advised RAY ~as the type person the other 
inmates did not nmess with." He described RAY as a "loner" 
who usually initiated the conversation if he wanted to talk 
to anyone. He stated that RAY spoke in a mild, low tone and 
when angry would speak even softer. He stated he had never 
known RAY to become excited and shout. To his knowledge, 
he has never known RAY to smoke. He stated ~AY had a fair 
complexion, which was blotchy, having pimples around the 
lower portion of his face. He stated RAY had a rash on the 
right side of his head during the entire time he had known 
RAY and RAY would scratch this rash. He stated this rash 
was very noticeable due to the type of haircut in the 
Penitentiary and RAY put some type of salve on this rash. 
He stated RAY's hair was lightly streaked with gray. He 
advised the only scar he can recall which RAY had was a 
large burn scar on his forearm, side unrecalled. He 
stated this scar was located near the wrist. He stated 
RAY had dingy teeth. 

DOWDA advised RAY always talked about "running 
around" in St. Louis, Missouri. He normally talked about 
two girl friends, one of these he had met at the Gaslight 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386 
JTB:bjc 
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• • 

(a bar) located in either St. Louis or Kansas City. DOWDA 
stated the other girl was a girl RAY had met around the 
college at Columbia, Missouri, and it was his impression 
this girl had worked 1n a tavern there. 

DOWDA advised RAY, while in prison, wore a ring 
on his left hand which was made at the Penitentiary, 
h9ving been made from white metal with raised initials. 
He stated RAY never smiled~ but when he smiled, it looked 
like a smirk. Ee advised RAY was clean and not sloppy 
in his dress. He described RAY as an avid reader and 
considered RAY to be intelligent. He advised RAY partic­
ipated in softball games as a pitcher and would watch all 
of the baseball games at the Penitentiary, however, he 
had never heard RAY speak of professional baseball. 

DOWDA stated that some time in 1966., a group 
of Black Muslims had petitioned for the right to have 
their own religious services. He stated the Muslims would 
congregate in groups and that a subsequent search of the 
Negro prisoners had uncovered a large cache of weapons. 
DOWDA stated the white prisoners then armed themselves and 
there was a riot at the prison. DOWDA stated three Negro 
prisoners were killed. DOWDA stated he would not say RAY 

tad knifed these Negro prisoners, but did say that if RAY 
had not knifed themJ he definitely knew who had killed them. 

DOWDA stated RAY definitely was a racist and 
hated Negroes. He stated RAY had made the statement and 
firmly believed that all the Negro prisoners inside the 
Penitentiary should be killed. He stated RAY had on 
several occasions made the statement that if the price were 
right, he would kil 1. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. DOWDA stated 
he does not recall ever hearing anything which would indicate 
a "contract" was out for the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING. 
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AT 44-2386 
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DOWDA advised he would not be surprised if JAMES EARL RAY 
was the murderer of MARTIN LUTHER KING, however, he does 
not believe RAY would have killed KING without being 
paid for it. 

DOWDA stated approximately four months before 
he, DOWDA, was released RAY had attempted to escape from 
the Missouri State Prison by going out of the prison behind 
the ovens in the prison bakery. He stated RAY was appre­
hended and RAY had broken his arm in this escape attempt. 
He stated RAY had talked about escaping from the Penitentiary 
prior to this. DOWDA advised he does not believe RAY returned 
from maximum security confinement prior to DOWDA's release 
from prison. 

DOWDA stated while in prison, RAY was particularly 
interested in Western music. He stated he does not recall 
RAY ever mentioning anything about dancing. He stated that 
during this period a number of orchestras from the Lake of 
the O~arks had played at the State Prison and RAY would 
never miss these performances. He stated RAY often talked 
about planning to go to the Lake of the Ozarks when he got 
out of prison. DOWDA stated he would have no idea who RAY 
would contact at the Lake of the Ozarks, but stated if he 
were to look for RAY there 3 he would first find out who was 
selling dope and through this person, locate RAY. He stated 
RAY had talked about being on dope prior to being in the 
Missouri State Prison. He advised RAY had to have an out­
side source of income while in prison inasmuch as RAY's 
dope habit was costing RAY $35 to $40 a week for shots and 
RAY appeared to be well fixed~ never wanting for anything. 

DOWDA extimated RAY spent $15 to $20 a week for 
personal conveniences. He stated RAYJ) while in prison, 
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JTB:bjc 
4 

• • 

used amphetamine, taking the shot in the "main line." He 
stated RAY would take two to three shots a day. He stated 
RAY never lacked for money, but had no idea of RAY's source 
of income. DOWDA stated he is certain RAY was not selling 
amphetamine to othe~ prisoners, stating he has known RAY 
to give free amphetamine to prisoners who needed a shot. 
DOWDA denied that he himself had ever taken any shots, but 
admitted he has taken pills. DOWDA claimed he and RAY 
were not engaged in the sale of amphetamine at the Missouri 
State Prison. 

DOWDA stated that HAROLD SCHAEFER, Guard on the 
gate in the kitchen of the Missouri State Prison, was very 
close to JAMES EARL RAY and it was DOWDA's understanding 
that SCHAEFER was RAY's source of amphetamine. He stated 
BENJAMIN o. GOODIN was a civilian in charge of the kitchen 
and he is certain GOODIN was not connected in any way with 
the bringing of amphetamine into the prison. He stated 
while GOODIN was friendly with RAY, he understands it was 
GOODIN who had disclosed RAY's hiding place when RAY had 
attempted to escape in 1966. 

DOWDA advised one NEIL ABBY (phonetic) was RAY's 
closest fr.lend in the Missouri State Prison and was respon­
sible for bringlng RAY .:tnto the kitchen. He stated ABBY 
at this time was chief cook at the prison. He believes 
ABBY was serving time for breaking into a drug store and 
he does know that dope was connected with ABBY's offense. 
He stated ABBY had a detainer on him as he was an escapee 
from the State of Texas. DOWDA does not know whether or not 
ABBY is presently in custody but does not believe he is 
presently in the Missouri State Prison. 

He stated RAY had another friend, one DONALD DEAN 
RIGGER. He stated RIGGER was from California and RIGGER's 
wife was a psychiatrist at the Napa State Hospital, which 
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is located north of San Francisco, California. 

DOWDA advised that RAY and other inmates that might 
have DOWDA's address would have a Route 1, Sanford, Florida, 
address, and would not know that he is presently in Marietta, 
Georgia. He stated his father, STEVEN C. DOWDA, presently 
resides at 110 South Chandler Street, Deland, Florida, and 
that anyone inquiring for him at Sanford, Florida, would be 
sent to Deland, Florida. DOWDA claims he has not been 
contacted by RAY and has heard nothing to indicate RAY has 
attempted to contact him. He stated RAY had talked about 
traveling over all the United States, but had never mentioned 
anything which would indicate RAY was associated with any­
one in the Atlanta, Georgia, area. DOWDA stated the only 
other prisoner he knew who was from the State of Georgia, 
who was an inmate at the Missouri State Prison was one 
JERRY WHITE from Calhoun, Georgia. He advised WHITE had a 
Federal detainer against him and believes WHITE is still 
incarcerated at the Missouri State Prison. 

DOWDA advised he had made a trip to California in 
November of 1967, and that he and his wife had spent 
Thanksgiv:1.ng Day visiting her uncle, BOB GRAHAM, who resides 
at Palos Verdes, California. He stated GRAHAM is Regional 
Manager for IBM in that area. He stated that he and his wife 
had stopped at Jefferson City and while there, contacted a 
Missouri State Prison guard.;1 Mr. "PETE 11 PETRIE. He stated 
he had not made any inquiry concerning RAY and was not 
aware that RAY had escaped. He stated he had not made any 
inquiry concerning inmates inasmuch as his wife did not know 
he was a former inmate of the Missouri State Prison. He 
stated he had stopped in the Kansas City, Missouri, area 
and attempted to locate PAUL ALVIN LAIL, JR., who had been 
in tre Missouri State Pris on as PAUJ, ALVIN CARTER. He 
stated LAIL had been released approximately a year before 
he had and that they had agreed to attempt to get together 
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after their release from prison. He stated LAIL worked in 
the license shop at the Missouri State Prison and although 
he was acquainted with RAY, he did not believe LAIL was a 
particularly good friend of RAY. He stated after his return 
from California, he was contacted by PAUL ALVIN LAIL, JR. 
He stated LAIL owns a home at 34 Barbados Drive., Palm 
Springs, West Palm Beach, Florida, Telephone Number 965-
4221. He stated LAIL in February of 1968 was out of a Job 
and had come to Marietta, Georgia, looking for employment. 
He stated LAIL had come to Marietta, Georgia, with his 
wife and a small baby and had resided with DOWDA for 
approximately one and one-half weeks, leaving approximately 
two or three days after DOWDA was arrested, DOWDA having 
been arrested on March 4, 1968. 

DOWDA advised he could recall nothing else concern­
ing RAY which might assist in his location, but in the 
evenb he remembered• anything additional, he would contact 
the FBI. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
Fa I 

Date: 4/25/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

V AIRTEL ia --------=-........_ __ _ 
(Prtority) I 

- --------------------- ----------.-------------L-------
TO: 

. PROK: ,, . 

D~RECTOR, FBI ~44-38861) 

SAC, ATLABTA(44-2386)(P) 

SUBJECT: QU:I:R 

(00: DIIPBIIO 

Re , Atlanta tel~tfl)• smary to Bureau;· 4/U/&8. 

. Bnclosed for Bureau .are three copies -Jf JJlt'9rt 
re;flecting intervie1' wi ~h LEWIE RAYMOND DOWDA. V 

One c» ·py of above iuert . being 1.u;r1aiehed. to Kiam.i 
aa4 Keapllis .. ·for inforllation. Two copies of insert furaished 
to St. Lolri,s and Saa piego. Six ~•pies of insert furnished 
to Kaasas ,(:!ity. 

In addition to leads previously set out in retel, 
the followiag offices 8.fe r•f1'1ested.to conduct the fe11•i•g 
investigati••=, 

IWfSAS CITY 

3. - 8ureau (Inc-. 3) . 

4 • Kansas ,City (Enc. 
- Memphis (Enc. 1) 

· - Miami (Enc. 1) 
2. - s,n D,iego (Bnc • 2) 
2 - st. Louis (Enc. 2) 
2 - Atluta 
JTB:lcc 
(17) 

Approved: _________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

LE.ADS 

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
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AT 44-2386 

A-t Jeffe£.&OD. City, Missouri i 
1) . Wiil, at Missouri State feaitentiary, det•~~iae 
frcn medical records type rash JAMES EARL RAY had oa side­
of :t,.eacl a.ad aed.ioatioa .. preseribecl..~-BAY. 

2) . Check correspolld•ace file to determine if RAY 
has any approved correspondeace which aay identify girl frieads 
RAY talked about. 

3) Aitempt to deterai•• supplier of narcotics to BAY 
· while RAY. in prison and attempt to develop· inforaatba coace:rJ\ing 

RAY's outside sovce of inc••• as RAY may •ow attempt to· 
contact these persou • 

. ' ' 

4) Ascertaia present waerea~ts, of illlll&t.e JEUY mm.. 
5) Tllrough sources at prison, evaluate information 
furn·ished by DOWDA. 

At Kaasas City, Missou,ri: 

·Attempt to locate bar kaowa as Gaslight, to determine 
· Sf subject BAY is known there aad atteapt to d~termiae identity 
of girl RAY met there. 

At Col1Dll))ia,· Misso11tri: 
4 

Contact bars i-n Vicinity of.. college aad dete1'JBine if 
subject BAY known as well as atteapt to learn identity of- girl 
BAY had ■et ia this area. 

At L,aka t,p,rk, tissoui.: 

Will, throqb.-sources~·attempt to ideatify 11,arcotics 
pushersud tllr•ugh thea dete;na.iae.if su~ject.'hasi'been in .this 
area. 

~ At Palos Verdes, Califorala: 
I . 

- W-111 locate JK)B cia4B4N aad, i•te1t"view ca ac•r•i•g 
DOWDA's visit Thanksgi.viag 1967; cleteraiae if, DOWDA made 
a11y remarks eoncerning conta~t with 'RAY or anyone else 

· -in Calif oraia. · 
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AT 44-2386 

·· ST• l,QUIS 

St. Leu.is, llissouri: 
I 

Will attempt to locate bar known as G--light 
to detel'Dliae if RAY is ,kaown at this,bar and identity 
of B4Y's 1.:ir.l.. friend. 
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FLl<,G (He,. 'i<:2-64) 
~-:- -_ .. • • 

F 8 I 

Date; 5/2/68 

Transmit the followinq in ----------:=--
(Type in plaintcxt or code) 

Via . 
(Priority) I 

AIB.TF;L 
---

AIR MAIL 

- - - - -- - - - - -· -- -- -- - -- - - - - - - -- --- - -· - - - -- - - - -- -·- - -- --· -- - - - - - - --- . - L - - - - - - -

00: Memphis 

Re A t1anta aj_rtel to Burea , 4/25/68; and . 
San Diego ai1·tel to Bureau_, l~/30/6r . ~ 2,. ~- ~J ~ .,/ 

0 . RE Ul:WIE RA.YMOJ\TD DOWDA:,,.,.-~ ~-

On. 5/2/68, Mr. ROBERT E. GRAHPJ-1 ·, ernpJ.oyee O
.p .,. 

IBM:, 16005 Sherman Way, Van Nuys, Ca.liforni~a., was 
j_:ntf;:cvie1-,1ed. by SA GEORGE E. AIKEN, JR. ./ 

Mr. GRAHAM stated th?,t his b therts daughter 
was the wife of LEWIE Rt.\YMO:ND DOWDA_, no is currently 
incarcernted in ..,1e ol>b County aI, Ma.r:Letta, Georg:t8-, 

d · L • ~ d · · t · · th J A .,,~.,...,s "' 11 -)-an was in-l,ervicwea. regar .J.ng associa ,ion w:i ·· '"i-:u-.1l'.; ,~.1-d"cii 

RA.Y by Buagents en 4/211/68. 

Mr. GRJIJIAM statc-:d that LEWIE RA-:{MOND DO\,mA arrived 
~t 1·•1.·s 0J"G<'J..

0

dPl"~P- a-'L,·•c:::IJ.19 '[)"'' 1 e'~c•"it·,, D1--·'t-.,e Pa."i0·r· Ve--r•r16"' W • J • ,. 0 • v , J. ,,. - ~ ..._J' _,,.. . ..L i; ..L O - .) .. , J , .- ~" _ ..,l ..._, ..._.., , 

Californi.a_, the d.ay prior to 'J:hanksgi v:Lng, 1967. Thit" 

~---_ Burea.u 
~ 1-fomph:i.s (i.nf'o) 

c.: - /'i.tlan t.a 
2 -· Los A.ngeleB 

GEA/pjc 
( 8) 

SEARCHED ............... INDEXE~,_. .......... . 
sERIALIZED ...... 9-.... FILED .... .✓• .............. . 

t;?. ,W .. 6 1968 

~'tW~ 
L ________________________________________________________________________________ -------·------------------------...1 

Apprc,•;c,-l- -------··•··-·•-·-·-•------·-·-- ------- Sent ---------·-·-· M r) 
r- rr -··------·--·----···------

s~)8Cial /-\Jf.::nt jn Charc,s-

\ 
\ 
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visit lasted until the day after T11anksgiving, 1967, 
at which time DOWDA, driving his wife 1 r, Volkswae;en, 
bearing Georgia license plates, departed with his wife 
en route to Monterey, California. 

Mr. GRAHAM stated that approximately one and a 
half days later~ D0\1ffiA and his wife returned to the 
GRl\..lIJ1.Ms I residence claiming he had lost l1is wallet 
in Monterey and was without funds. GRAB.AM advised that he 
gave DOWD.A. sufficient funds to drive back to Atlanta., 
Georgia. 

GRAHAM, after consulting a 1967 calendar, recalled 
that DOWDA arrived at his residence on 11/22/67., and stayed 
through a portion of the day 11/21!./67. He left en route to 
Monterey on that date and returned to Los Angeles from · 
Monterey apr,rox:Lrnately 11/26/67. . 

DOWDA should be re:.i.n.t'e:rvicwed a.bout his 
activities during the perj.od of tilrie when he left 40s 
Angeles.:) California:.., allegedly going to Monter.s;,½ California. 

GRAHi".I.M advised that he ·would consult with hj_s 
wife on the evening of 5/2/68, and would be avatlab1e for 
reintervi.ew on 5/3/68. 

Los Angel.es will reinterview GRAHAM 5/3/68, 
and will advise results. 

LEAD 

ATLA.1.'1TA 

AT_Ji{\.~IET·rA, GEORGIA.: Reinterview LEWIE 
Rl\.YMOND DOWDA, an inmate at the Cobb County Jail, c:mcerning 
hiG alleged trip from Los .An.g0les., Californ:l.a., to M::in.terey, 
CaJifornia, and the facts surrounding the loss of his wallet. 
whi1t~ in Monterey., California~ 

- 2 -
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FBI 

Date: 5/7 /68 

Transmit the following in -,----------------,------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ AIR MAIL 
I 
I 

(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR, FBI ( 41~-33861) \) 

SAC, LOS .ANGELES (41+-1571.1-)1\9 

"</\9 

1 
MURKIN , 
00: Memphis 

Re San Diego airtel o 
Angeles airtel to Bureau 5/2/6~. 

RE: LEWIE R.t'\..YMOND DO, 

,/30/68 and Los 
~· .. /~1\e . -~1 

\\ ,, !7 a fc'D 
.)u 

e 
For the inf'ormation of Office oi' Origin, 

and Atlanta_. Mr. ROBERT E. GRAHAM uncle of DOWD.A's w:ife, 
advised on reTnte:rview 5./3/68 tha he had consulted his wife 
concer1Ung the particula,rs of the DOWDA' s visit to the· 
GRAHJl .... M residence during the Thanksgiving Season, 1967. 

GR.A.HAM stated that LEWIE DOWDA and Mrs. DOWDA 
arrived at the GR.AH.AM residence_, 51+19 Divernity Drive, 
Palos Verdes, California, driving a Volkswagen automobile 
'bear1ng Georgia license plates the date prior to Thanks­
giving.; ll/2b/67, as he rece,lled. After having Thanksgiving 
dinner with the GRAHAMS, the DOWD.A's left in their Volkswagen 
at approxj_.mately 4:00 p.m. to see a .friend of DOWD.A's who 
allegedly worked in a hospital) believed in Santa Barbara, 
Calif:>rnia. DOWDA also exnressed his consideration of 
seel:ing employment at this-hospital. 

3 -

CD 
2 -

Bureau 
Atlanta 
Memphis 
Los A.1:1£.;elf:!s 

GEA,ldmr 
(8) 

w- 1r11z~hi_J-e:~ l¾P 
SEARCHEO _ _.NDEXED,.4z.-
SERIALIZED_l.,1_.FILED~ " 

MAY101968 

'--·----------------~----

Approved: _____ _ Ser:t ______ M Per __ _ 

Speci..;1 A:J•~ nl: in C har:]e 
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LA 41-1--1574 

The DOWDA's returned to the GRAHAM residence on 
Friday, 12/1/67, and immediately upon arrival, Mrs. GRAHAM 
telephoned GRAHAM at his of.fice telling of the DOWDA's 
arrival .from Northern California. 

DOWDA adrised that he had lest his wallet in 
Santa Barbara, California., wh:Lle swimming a.nd GRAH.AJ.1 had 
to ban or give n,wnA suff:i.cient fu.r.ds to drive back to 
Atlanta. The \·IDA's left the GRAI-Ifil,PS residence on Saturday, 
12/2/68, enr te to Atlanta. via San Diego, California. 

HARAM stated that he knew DOWDA by first name 
"WHITEY".- DOWDA stated he was a dietician and ha .. d attended 

-·three years college in the State of Missou~i, perhaps the 
Uni versj_ty of Missouri. · 

GRAHAM stated that ha was of the 9pinion that 
DOWDA was prone to stretch the truth and he, GRAHAM., 
personally doubted his veracity .for the short period of 
time he was acquainted with him. 

The above in:formation is furnished to Atlanta 
in slight variation of re Los Angeles airtel to Burea,u. 

GRAJIAM stated that the informatlon furnished in 
this communication was ffi;:)l'e nearly correct as to exact dates 
inasmuch as he had contacted his wife and the two of them 
had m~re accurately ·pinpointed th8 times and dates in 
question. 

- 2-
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·. PLAINTEX'l' 

TELETYPE UIGENT 

.. ' 

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

, FRCM: SAC-, 'WFO. (44-703) 

'Mtll\(IN. 

RE NEW YOIIC TELETYPE TO BUREAU APllIL MNi"f;...FOtJR .LAST." •· 

. . p: · AU.EGEi> cm -BUNl)IED D<m.AR Bff ~ ·1>1:. KING• S :tin. . 
; _ ' .-. · -· · .· .... - .· ·. : -i-fC/qj1.~~'!5 '':i_Yl) : .··. · . · · . · 

• .. llOIDI' ROULSTON. ,/4 · .· MA)IIBD, AMEJtttAN AIRLINES, N.TIONAL 
. . : . . ·• . , ·' 

illPORT~ PllESl!Nn.Y ·MOVING FR(Jt CHICAGO ADA TO WASHI?«;TON,. D.C., 
. .· . . . . . . . . -. 

. · _ AdA.·: HE WW. Bl AV•lLABLE I'~ ts1.UVIEV ON APnL ~-NINE -

· NUT. WO· 1111.L HANDL.E. . ADMAIL COPY TO ~IS • .. 

-)) AND DAMGDous ' 

·.- JJC:ac·d 
(5) 

· -~17/I­
J/ 1--1111-ME--~ 

SEAF:CHED. ............... INDEXED ,,.~ 

SER!ALIZED ... t• , .... .flLED.: .•. h, '" ·_ 
1\n ""c 1r.cg · Hr ,. q ·-•'"' ' ,.., ~ 1 .. .1v 

FBI - l\11tEMPHIS 
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